



UTENSILI PER PROFESSIONISTI DAL 1913

ISTRUZIONI D'USO INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Lampada portatile a LED - Mod. LIGHT HAND XS

LED hand lamp - LIGHT HAND XS

Art./Item N 9164 1005



Importante: prima dell'uso leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni e conservarle per ulteriori informazioni.

• **Avvertenze**

Leggere e far leggere a ciascun operatore attentamente la presente nota informativa, uso, manutenzione, riparazione e smaltimento dell'utensile.

In ogni caso accertarsi e conformarsi sempre alle norme di sicurezza nazionali.

Non rimuovere e non deteriorare le etichette, in particolar modo quelle imposte dalla legge.

• **Dati tecnici**

Sorgente luminosa:	COB LED (luce principale) COB LED (luce secondaria) SMD LED (luce Spot)
Lumen:	200 Lumen COB LED (luce principale) 100 Lumen COB LED (luce principale eco mode) 180 Lumen COB LED (luce secondaria) 80 Lumen SMD LED
Tempo di durata:	2h COB LED (luce principale) 4h COB LED (luce principale eco mode) 2h COB LED (luce secondaria) 3h SMD LED
Batteria:	Ricaricabile 3,7V, 700 mAh
Tempo di ricarica:	Circa 2,5h
Caricabatteria:	Cavo USB da 1 m incluso
Con potente magnete alla base dell'impugnatura	
La testa è pieghevole a 180°	
Grado di protezione:	IP 54
Protezione all'impatto:	IK 07
Temperatura di utilizzo:	da -10°C a +40°C
Peso:	81 g
Dimensioni:	30x17x307 mm

• **Attenzione**

Non aprire il dispositivo

Non guardare direttamente il fascio luminoso

Non utilizzare in condizioni di eccessiva temperatura

Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini

• **Funzionamento**

- Premere il tasto di accensione una volta per selezionare la luce d'ispezione
- Premere il tasto di accensione una seconda volta per selezionare la luce principale eco mode
- Premere il tasto di accensione una terza volta per selezionare la luce principale full power
- Premere il tasto di accensione una quarta volta per selezionare la luce secondaria
- Premere il tasto di accensione una quinta volta per spegnere

Quando il Led indicatore è rosso è in ricarica, quando è verde la carica è completa

Spegnere la lampada durante la ricarica

Il led lampeggerà durante la ricarica

Terminata la ricarica il led resterà fisso

Se l'indicatore del livello batteria non lampeggia durante la ricarica staccare e riattaccare il caricabatterie.

Usare sempre il caricabatterie consigliato (DC 5V 1A). L'uso di caricabatterie non raccomandati potrebbe provocare fiamme e la distruzione della lampada

Prima del primo utilizzo caricare la lampada per 4-5 ore.

• **Istruzioni di sicurezza**

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati

Non aprire il dispositivo

Eseguire operazioni di pulizia solo quando il dispositivo non è in carica

Proteggere la batteria dal calore, dalla luce solare diretta per un lungo periodo, dal fuoco, da acqua ed umidità. Pericolo di esplosione

Se la batteria è danneggiata o non viene utilizzata correttamente potrebbe perdere del liquido. Non entrare in contatto con il liquido, potrebbe causare irritazioni o ustioni. In caso di contatto accidentale risciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido dovesse entrare in contatto con gli occhi contattare un medico.

• **Smaltimento**

Il dispositivo non deve essere smaltito come un comune rifiuto.

Smaltire il dispositivo tramite un centro autorizzato

Rispettare le normative in vigore per lo smaltimento

Le batterie ricaricabili non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici

Restituire le batterie ricaricabili al proprio rivenditore oppure ad un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

In caso di dubbi contattare la propria struttura di riferimento per lo smaltimento.

• **Garanzia**

Il dispositivo ha una garanzia di due anni per difetti di fabbrica

La garanzia non vale per danni accidentali o causati dal non rispetto delle istruzioni d'uso.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE

La società **ABC Tools S.p.A.** con sede in Viale Europa 68/70, 20093 Cologno Monzese (MI)

Dichiara sotto la sua unica responsabilità che il prodotto:

Lampada portatile a LED N 9164 1005

a cui si riferisce la presente dichiarazione è conforme alle Direttive: **2014/30/EU**

è conforme ai sensi delle Norme: **EN 55015:2013+A1:2015 - EN 61547:2009 - EN 55032:2015 - EN 5024:2010+A1:2015**

Il legale rappresentante 

Data: Luglio 2021

Important: Read the instructions carefully before use and Keep it for future reference or for subsequent possessors.

• **Warnings**

Read and have each operator read this information note carefully, use, maintenance, repair and disposal of the tool.

In any case, always check and comply with national safety regulations.

Do not remove or damage labels, especially those required by law.

• **Technical data**

Light Source:	high power COB LED Main light (Front)
high power:	COB LED Main light (Back)
high power:	SMD LED Top light
Lumen Power	ca. 200 lm Main light (Front) full power mode ca. 100 lm Main light (Front) ECO mode ca. 180 lm Main light (Back) full power mode ca. 80 lm Top light
Operating time	ca. 2h Main light (Front) full power mode ca. 4h Main light (Front) ECO mode ca. 2h Main light (Back) full power mode ca. 3h Top light
Battery Specification	Li-Ion 3.7 V, 700 mAh
Charging Time	ca. 2.5 h
Charging Input	DC 5V 1A
Degree of protection	IP54, IK 07
Operating temperature	-10 °C to +40 °C
Weight	81 g
Dimensions	30x17x307 mm

• **Warning**

Do not open the device.

Do not look directly into the light emitting lamp - Risk of eye injuries!

Do not operate in direct sun light or extreme temperature conditions.

Operating temperature, -10°C to +40°C.

Keep away from children! Children should be supervised in order to ensure that they do not play with the device!

• **Operating & charging procedure**

- Press the Switch first time, top light switch on.
- Press the Switch second time, main light (Front) switch to ECO mode.
- Press the Switch third time, main light (Front) switch to full power mode.
- Press the Switch fourth time, main light (Back) switch to full power mode.
- Press the Switch fifth time, whole light switch off.

Switch lamp off and connect with USB cable and charger during charging.
The battery indicator will blink during charging.
The battery indicator will stay lighting up after finished the charging.
If the battery indicator did not light up, please remove the charger and try again.
Always only use the charger recommended by ABC Tools to charge the lamp.
The use of a NON-recommended charger can lead to a fire and destroy the lamp.
Before taking the hand lamp into service for the first time charge it for 4-5 hours.
Fully charge the hand lamp before it is stored for a longer period.

• **Safety instructions**

Do not use the device if there is damage to the housing, plug or cable. Consult your local authorized specialist!
Do not open the device! Repair work and replacing the rechargeable battery pack may only be carried out by electricians.
Carry out cleaning tasks only when the mains plug is removed from the mains power!
There is a risk of short-circuit. Repairs on the device may only be carried out by commissioned and trained persons. Please contact your nearest authorized branch.
Protect the battery against heat, e. g., against continuous intense sunlight, fire, water, and moisture. Danger of explosion.
If the battery is damaged or not used correctly. Fluids can leak from the battery. Avoid contact with these. Leaking battery fluids can lead to skin irritation or burns. Rinse off with water if you should come into contact. If the fluid gets into your eyes, make sure you get medical help.
The lamp is not allowed to be placed on the light surface while being switched on.

• **Environmental protection**

The device should not be discarded in the normal household waste under any circumstances.
Dispose of the device via an authorized disposal center or your communal waste disposal facility. Observe the current applicable

• **Warranty**

The device has a two years WARRANTY against faulty workmanship or materials.
The guarantee does not apply to damage to the device arising through a failure to comply with the operating instructions.

CONFORMITY DECLARATION

ABC Tools S.p.A. based in Viale Europa 68/70, 20093 Cologno Monzese (MI)

Declares under his sole responsibility that the product:

LED hand lamp N 9164 1005

to which this declaration refers is in compliance with the Directives: **2014/30/EU**

complies with the following Standards: **EN 55015:2013+A1:2015 - EN 61547:2009 - EN 55032:2015 - EN 5024:2010+A1:2015**

The legal representative: 

Date: July 2021

LAMPADA LIGHT HAND XS



ABC Tools S.p.A.

Viale Europa, 68/70 - 20093 Cologno Monzese (MI) - Italia
T. +39 02 251111.1 - F. +39 02 2538379 - info@abctools.it